required to be furnished by this clause (a) that is filed with the SEC via the EDGAR Filing System, including for the avoidance of doubt, as part of a 10-Q
filing shall be deemed to have been delivered;

 
(b)  as soon as available, but in any event within ninety (90) days after the end of Borrower’s fiscal year (or one hundred and five

(105) days after the end of each fiscal year if a Form 12b-25 is submitted to the SEC), audited consolidated and consolidating financial statements of Borrower
prepared in accordance with GAAP, consistently applied, together with an unqualified opinion on such financial statements of an independent certified public

[...]

(d)  promptly after a Responsible Officer obtains actual knowledge thereof, notice of any legal action threatened in writing against

Borrower or any Subsidiary that could reasonably be expected to result in damages or costs to Borrower or any Subsidiary of Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand
Dollars ($250,000) or more;

 
(e)  as soon as available, but in any event within sixty (60) days after the end of Borrower’s fiscal year, an annual operating budget

for such fiscal year approved by Borrower’s board of directors, and financial projections covering no more than a twelve-month period in writing and